CH \$1540.00 31884

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM450470

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA		11/08/2017	Corporation: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ATRIUM INNOVATIONS INC.		
Also Known As:	f/k/a ATRIUM BIOTECHNOLOGIES INC.		
Street Address:	1405, Parc Technologique Boulevard		
City:	Quebec		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	G1P 4P5		
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 61

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	3188423	ATRIUM BIOTECHNOLOGIES			
Registration Number:	2534003	GARDEN OF LIFE			
Registration Number:	2806128	PRIMAL DEFENSE			
Registration Number:	2614372	PERFECT FOOD			
Registration Number:	2697146	RM-10			
Registration Number:	2710990	GARDEN OF LIFE			
Registration Number:	2793842	SUPER SEED			
Registration Number:	2706951	FUNGAL DEFENSE			
Registration Number:	2814566	GARDEN OF LIFE EXTRA VIRGIN COCONUT OIL			
Registration Number:	2740857	ACID DEFENSE			
Registration Number:	2736612	RADICAL FRUITS			
Registration Number:	2736613	CLEAR ENERGY			
Registration Number:	3344818	FUCO THIN			
Registration Number:	3344878	LIVING SEAS			
Registration Number:	3496619	PROBIO-WELLNESS			
Serial Number:	77167933	BIOFIT			
Registration Number:	3591989	PROBIOFIT			
Registration Number:	3587874	ACID BALANCE			
	ı	TRADEMARK			

900428189 REEL: 006201 FRAME: 0580

TRADEMARK

Registration Number: 3		Word Mark			
negistration namber:	3588133	DETOXIFIBER			
Registration Number: 3	3588404	FUCOPROTEIN			
Registration Number: 3	3565744	VITAMIN CODE			
Registration Number: 3	3884772	ALCREA HEALTH			
Registration Number: 4	4097491	ATRIUM INNOVATIONS			
Registration Number: 3	3779724	OMEGAXANTHIN			
Registration Number: 3	3736377	RAW			
Registration Number: 3	3851068	LOVELY LEGS			
Registration Number: 3	3851101	EXTRAORDINARY BEAUTY			
Registration Number: 3	3725530	OCEANS MOM			
Registration Number: 3	3731304	OCEANS KIDS			
Registration Number: 3	3760321	HEALTHY HORMONES			
Registration Number: 3	3851391	PROBIOTIC SMILE			
Registration Number: 3	3891183	DIET 360			
Serial Number: 7	77956940	CRANLOAD			
Registration Number: 2	2776809	ZERO GRAVITY			
Registration Number: 2	2908728	OLDE WORLD			
Registration Number: 3	3077907	ORIGINAL MEDICINE			
Registration Number: 2	2911043	LIVING MULTI			
Registration Number: 2	2908731	GOATEIN			
Registration Number: 3	3209545	GARDEN OF LIFE			
Registration Number: 3	3261875	EMPOWERING EXTRAORDINARY HEALTH			
Registration Number: 2	2923057	FYI			
Registration Number: 2	2974496	CLENZOLOGY			
Registration Number: 3	3172070	OMEGA PM CLEANSE			
Registration Number: 3	3009580	ALPHA AROMATHERAPY			
Registration Number: 3	3069191	OMEGA AROMATHERAPY			
Registration Number: 3	3143527	HEALTHY IMPORTANT PERSON			
Registration Number: 3	3188746	HOMEOSTATIC			
Registration Number: 3	3345369	STOMACH SOOTHE			
Registration Number: 3	3357423	PERFECT MEAL			
Registration Number: 3	3206964	BIOPROTECT			
Registration Number: 3	3206968	CODMEGA			
•	3173680	POTEN-ZYME			
	3189280	LIVING NUTRIENTS			
	3270286	FUNGAL FORTE			
•	3309732	TEA TRIO			
Registration Number: 3	3514277	PERFECT CLEANSE			

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Serial Number:	78899179	NEW ZEALAND NATURALS			
Registration Number:	3357983	PRO2GO			
Registration Number:	3309915	FIBERTROL			
Registration Number:	3374462	GARDEN OF LIFE			
Serial Number:	85032544	NATIVE IMMUNITY			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127352000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212.735.5117

Email: francine.waldbaum@skadden.com

Correspondent Name: Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP

Address Line 1: Four Times Square
Address Line 2: Francine Waldbaum

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	099360/80	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cristina Vasile	
SIGNATURE:	/Cristina Vasile/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/10/2017	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Aisle_NBC_TM_Release_4282_0276#page1.tif source=Aisle_NBC_TM_Release_4282_0276#page2.tif source=Aisle_NBC_TM_Release_4282_0276#page3.tif source=Aisle_NBC_TM_Release_4282_0276#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of November 8th, 2017 (this "Release"), is made by NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA, a Canadian corporation, having a place of business at 1155 Metcalfe Street, 5th Floor, Montreal, Quebec H3B 4S9 as Administrative Agent and/or Creditor (the "Assignor"), in favor of ATRIUM INNOVATIONS INC. (f/k/a ATRIUM BIOTECHNOLOGIES INC.), a Canadian corporation, having a place of business at 1405, Parc Technologique Boulevard, Quebec, Quebec G1P 4P5 (the "Assignee"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Confirmatory Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Atrium Biotechnologies Inc., and Assignor, amongst others, entered into a credit agreement dated as of January 17, 2005 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), pursuant to which the lenders thereunder agreed to grant credit to Atrium Biotechnologies Inc. from time to time, subject to the terms and conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor entered into a deed of hypothec dated as of January 17, 2005, as amended (the "<u>Hypothec</u>"), pursuant to which Assignee granted to Assignor a hypothec in and to, among other things, the Trademarks;

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor entered into a security agreement dated as of August 16, 2010 (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignee granted to Assignor a security interest in and to, among other things, the Trademarks;

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor entered into a Confirmatory Security Agreement dated as of August 16, 2010 (the "Confirmatory Security Agreement"), pursuant to which (i) Assignee and Assignor confirmed that Assignee and Assignor entered into the Hypothec and the Security Agreement, and (ii) Assignee further granted to Assignor a security interest in, and mortgage on, the Trademarks, including without limitation the trademarks and trademark applications listed in Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Confirmatory Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 21, 2010 at Reel/Frame No. 4282/0276; and

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to release its hypothec in and to, security interest in, and mortgage on, the Trademark Collateral and re-assign and transfer all of its right, title and interest in the Trademark Collateral to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby releases its hypothec in and to, security interest in and mortgage on, the Trademark Collateral, and reassigns and transfers any right, title and interest that Assignor may have in the Trademark Collateral to Assignee.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

NATION.	AL BANK OF CANADA
Per:	Muse Cagain
Name:	Dominic Albanese
Title:	Managing Director
Tiue.	Managing Director
Per:	_5/42/0 BORQ"
Name:	Bruno Lévesque
Title:	Managing Director

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

U.S. Trademark Registrations

Registered Owner	Jurisdiction	App. No	Reg No.	Mark
		***************************************	***************************************	ATRIUM
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	76155687	3188423	BIOTECHNOLOGIES
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	76/180672	2534003	GARDEN OF LIFE
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	76/183416	2806128	PRIMAL DEFENSE
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	76/183417	2614372	PERFECT FOOD
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	76/231808	2697146	RM-10
				GARDEN OF LIFE (&
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	76/380774	2710990	DESIGN)
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	76/403897	2793842	SUPER SEED
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	76/427341	2706951	FUNGAL DEFENSE
				GARDEN OF LIFE
				EXTRA VIRGIN
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	76/431689	2814566	COCONUT OIL
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	76/461242	2740857	ACID DEFENSE
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	76/461243	2736612	RADICAL FRUITS
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	76/461244	2736613	CLEAR ENERGY
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	77/005631	3344818	FUCO THIN
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	77/040689	3344878	LIVING SEAS
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	77/158736	3496619	PROBIO-WELLNESS
Garden of Life, Inc.	United States	77167933	N/A	BIOFIT
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	77/170857	3591989	PROBIOFIT
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	77/172331	3587874	ACID BALANCE
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	77/281057	3588133	DETOXIFIBER
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	77/330483	3588404	FUCOPROTEIN
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	77/407161	3565744	VITAMIN CODE
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	77/709918	3884772	ALCREA HEALTH
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	77/716620	4097491	ATRIUM INNOVATIONS
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	77/741246	3779724	OMEGAXANTHIN
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	77/741360	3736377	RAW (& DESIGN)
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	77/741381	3851068	LOVELY LEGS
				EXTRAORDINARY
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	77/747821	3851101	BEAUTY
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	77/750703	3725530	OCEANS MOM
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	77/750719	3731304	OCEANS KIDS
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	77/750733	3760321	HEALTHY HORMONES

A-1

Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	77/817526	3851391	PROBIOTIC SMILE
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	77/843112	3891183	DIET 360
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	77/956940		CRANLOAD
Garden of Life, Inc.	United States	78075733	2776809	ZERO GRAVITY
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	78/334977	2908728	OLDE WORLD
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	78/335080	3077907	ORIGINAL MEDICINE
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	78/335094	2911043	LIVING MULTI
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	78/335111	2908731	GOATEIN
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	78/335127	3209545	GARDEN OF LIFE
				EMPOWERING
				EXTRAORDINARY
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	78/343234	3261875	HEALTH
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	78/349161	2923057	FYI
Garden of Life, Inc.	United States	78364629	2974496	CLENZOLOGY
Garden of Life, Inc.	United States	78377198	3172070	OMEGA PM CLEANSE
				ALPHA
Garden of Life, Inc.	United States	78377206	3009580	AROMATHERAPY
				OMEGA
Garden of Life, Inc.	United States	78377213	3069191	AROMATHERAPY
				HEALTHY IMPORTANT
Garden of Life, Inc.	United States	78586309	3143527	PERSON
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	78/600169	3188746	HOMEOSTATIC
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	78/666669	3345369	STOMACH SOOTHE
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	78/730902	3357423	PERFECT MEAL
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	78/730951	3206964	BIOPROTECT
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	78/732776	3206968	CODMEGA
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	78/733537	3173680	POTEN-ZYME
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	78/800850	3189280	LIVING NUTRIENTS
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	78/825007	3270286	FUNGAL FORTE
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	78/879893	3309732	TEA TRIO
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	78/899134	3514277	PERFECT CLEANSE
				NEW ZEALAND
Garden of Life, Inc.	United States	78899179	N/A	NATURALS
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	78/925492	3357983	PRO2GO
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	78/933885	3309915	FIBERTROL
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	78/979372	3374462	GARDEN OF LIFE
Atrium Innovations Inc.	United States	85032544		NATIVE IMMUNITY

TRADEMARK REEL: 006201 FRAME: 0586

RECORDED: 11/10/2017